

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC06-615**

**PERRY ALEXANDER TAYLOR,
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DAVID R. GEMMER
ASSISTANT CCRC-MIDDLE
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 370541
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
3801 CORPOREX PARK DRIVE
SUITE 210
TAMPA, FL 33609-1004
(813) 740-3544
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE IN GUILT AND PENALTY TRIALS ...	4
TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE IN	6
POST-CONVICTION EVIDENTIARY PROCEEDINGS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	55
ARGUMENT	57
ISSUE I	57
MR. TAYLOR WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL DUE TO THE STATE'S SUPPRESSION OF CRITICAL, EXCULPATORY, AND IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE; THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS RULINGS; AND DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE, ALL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	57

ISSUE II	77
DUE TO COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, MR. TAYLOR WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND SIMILAR PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	78
ISSUE III.....	85
REFUSAL TO CONSIDER THE TESTIMONY OF SONYA DAVIS AND DENIAL OF A CONTINUANCE TO ALLOW HER NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE TO BE DEVELOPED DEPRIVED MR. TAYLOR OF HIS RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	85
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	94
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death

Penalty Cases 11.4.1(C), p. 93 (1989).....	78
<i>Aiken v. State</i> , 390 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1980).....	67
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So.2d 974, 981 (Fla.2000)	75
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	69
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 1026, 1027 (Fla. 1992).....	76
<i>Bulley v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 237, 240 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	76
Florida Rule of Evidence 90.804	89, 90
<i>Furlow v. State</i> , 529 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	66, 73
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	56, 68
<i>Hendricks v. State</i> , 360 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	67
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 654 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1995)	82
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S995 (Fla. Nov. 2, 2000).....	v, 74
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So.2d 181, 189 (Fla. 1991).....	74
<i>Jaggers v. State</i> , 536 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1988)	66
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	74
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	56, 73, 83
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So.2d 512 at 521. (Fla.1998).....	74

<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 691 So.2d 1068, 1073 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 880 (1997)	90
.....	90
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So.2d 238, 247-48 (Fla.1999)	74
<i>McClain v. State</i> , 411 So.2d 316, 317 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	90
<i>McDonald v. Pickens</i> , 544 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	75
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 161, 173 (Fla. 2005)	56
<i>Peters v. State</i> , 861 So.2d 1236, 1238 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	66
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 546 So.2d 1037 (Fla.1989)	74
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 770 So.2d 1167, 1170-71, (Fla. 2000)	75
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 838, 840, (Fla. 1994)	82
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So.2d 465 (Fla.1992)	73
<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 410 F.2d 1349, 1351 (5th Cir. 1969)	76
<i>State v. Aiken</i> , 370 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1979)	68
<i>State v. Alonso</i> , 345 So.2d 740 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	67
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla.1996)	74
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	56
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	56, 75, 77
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1991)	1
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	2
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2527, 2537 (2003)	78
